

Environment Department

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary

NEWS RELEASE For Immediate Release July 14, 2021

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

Contact: Maddy Hayden, Communications Director New Mexico Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

Gov. Lujan Grisham delivers keynote address at Environmental Council of States 2021 State Environmental Protection meeting

SANTA FE – Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham delivered the opening keynote address today at the <u>2021 State Environmental Protection meeting</u> of the Environmental Council of States (ECOS). ECOS is a national nonprofit, nonpartisan association of state and territorial environmental agency leaders whose goal is to improve the capability of state environmental agencies and their leaders to protect and improve human health and the environment.

"New Mexico is serving as a shining example to other states and countries," said Gov. Lujan Grisham. "If other states and countries are looking for a climate action model to follow, look to New Mexico."

In her remarks, Gov. Lujan Grisham highlighted the innovative ways New Mexico is addressing climate change, including reducing emissions from the utility sector and the oil and gas industry, adopting clean car standards, prioritizing clean fuel standard legislation, investing in green energy job training, and making New Mexico the nation's largest hydrogen hub. Through a whole-of-government approach, New Mexico is decarbonizing and diversifying its economy.

The virtual event brings together state, federal, and local governments, along with NGOs and industry, who are pursuing innovative solutions to tackle climate challenges while promoting economic growth. The two-day meeting showcases cutting-edge mitigation and resilience planning, of which New Mexico is a national leader.

Also speaking on Wednesday was U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Administrator Michael Regan and U.S. Department of Transportation Under Secretary Carlos Monje. The Governor was introduced by New Mexico Environment Department Cabinet Secretary James Kenney, who serves as the chair of the ECOS Cross-Media Committee and co-chair of the ECOS Oil and Gas Caucus.

Under Gov. Lujan Grisham's administration, our state has become a model for innovative, collaborative and equitable climate action that leaves no New Mexican behind. From implementing nationally leading oil and gas emissions reductions rules to enacting new energy efficient building codes that will save New Mexican households up to \$400 a year, the State of New Mexico is lighting the way to a brighter future for all.

###

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations. Throughout the COVID-19 pandemic, NMED's Occupational Health and Safety Bureau kept nearly 9,000 businesses open, 300,000 employees protected and countless New Mexico families safe by conducting more than 30,000 COVID-19 rapid responses.

The agency oversees more than 1,000 public drinking water systems serving nearly all 2 million New Mexicans, in addition to programs that protect our land, air and water.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning nondiscrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

Kathryn Becker, Non-Discrimination Coordinator | NMED |1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 | P.O. Box 5469 | Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-2855 or nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

###